


I suspect we will pass the Pitch Surround contract to you later in the week.

Regards

Alan 
This communication and the information it contains is intended for the addressee only. It
may be confidential, legally privileged and protected by law. Unauthorised use, copying or
disclosure of any of it may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error,
please contact me immediately by email or telephone and then delete the e-mail and its
attachments from your system. This email and any attachments have been scanned for
viruses by Symantec and on leaving the London Legacy Development Corporation they
were virus free. No liability will be incurred for direct, special or indirect or consequential
damages arising from alteration of the contents of this message by a third party or as a
result of any virus contained within it or attached to it. The London Legacy Development
Corporation may monitor traffic data. For enquiries please call 020 3288 1800. 
London Legacy Development Corporation, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road,
London, E20 1EJ. 

www.queenelizabetholympicpark.co.uk 
______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
______________________________________________________________________
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As always there will be no action until we have a signed contract.

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT] 

Sincerely

Alan Fort 
Consultant
E20 Stadium LLP
Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park

Level 10
1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road
London
E20 1EJ

DDI: 0203 288 
Mobile: 
Email: alanfort@e20stadium.com
Website: www.QueenElizabethOlympicPark.co.uk
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From: Alan Fort
To:
Cc: ; Alan Skewis
Subject: Response on Various Items
Date: 01 September 2017 16:32:11

Dear 

Thank you for your email and attachments which I have read.  I share your frustration 
with the situation but I can assure you that E20 is not spiteful, petty nor reckless, and 
nor is anyone at E20. 

In terms of your comments:

Point 1: Home ground: The London Stadium is the home ground of West Ham United. 
We believe that the Stadium does appear to be the home ground of West Ham. 
However the London Stadium also has its own identity (as a multi-purpose sports 
stadium and events venue) and so should clearly represent both brands. We have 
made a number of proposals to you which you have chosen to reject, which is your 
prerogative.

Point 2: Pitch Surround: Thank you for advising your position on the Pitch Surround; we 
shall await hearing from you further, and in the meantime shall proceed with the laying 
of the  green Pitch Surround solution as advised on 23 August 2017.

Point 3: [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

Point 4: [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

Point 5: [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]
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Point 6: Relationships: I can confirm that the E20 team and its contractors are working
very hard to make the Stadium the home of West Ham and make the Stadium a
success for all users. The fact that we have differences of opinion is a reality of
commercial life.

Point 7: Public Relations: I suspect the Stadium will be the subject of much scrutiny
when the Mayoral advisers’ report is issued. The fact we have made reasonable
proposals which you have rejected is for WHU to explain.

Sincerely

Alan Fort 
Consultant
E20 Stadium LLP
Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park

Level 10
1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road
London
E20 1EJ

DDI: 0203 288 
Mobile: 
Email: alanfort@e20stadium.com
Website: www.QueenElizabethOlympicPark.co.uk
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[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT] 

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

 Despite E20’s treatment towards us of late I do hope you will acknowledge just how hard we are 
working to embrace the opportunity that new personnel and relationships offer to get the overall 
relationship back on track for everyone’s benefit. We have been nothing other than solution 
driven. We really would welcome some signs of a similar approach from E20. We are after all 
here for the next 98 years and we still believe we are the best opportunity you have to maximize 
the opportunity afforded by this amazing Stadium. At the moment I can’t help but feel it, and us 
deserve better.

I also simply cannot believe that the Mayor of London and his staff, the GLA or the Board of E20 
would want the public to know how you are treating West Ham United and our many hundreds 
of thousands of supporters.  Given the changes you propose to make, unless a solution is found I 
suspect that it is only a matter of time before all the above gets into the press and I dread to 
think how our supporters will react when they know some of the decisions you are making and 
passing down onto us, [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]
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Sincerely

          
PA 

From: Alan Fort <alanfort@e20stadium.com>
Date: Wednesday, 30 August 2017 at 16:35
To:  < >
Cc:  < @westhamunited.co.uk>, Alan Skewis <AlanSkewis@e20stadium.com> 
Subject: Response to your email

WITHOUT PREJUDICE SAVE AS TO COSTS
SUBJECT TO CONTRACT
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

Dear 
Thank you for your email of Sunday .

Responding to the points in your email, and with the greatest respect saying at the outset that I will 
have to repeat myself on a number of matters which we have corresponded on previously, and where 
nothing you now say changes the E20 position:

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT] 

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT] 

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]
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[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

I agree there is a difference on position with regard to the Pitch Surround. We have always seen this as 
a commercial discussion and our position hasn’t changed. For clarity E20 have paid for (and will, absent 
any agreement now for a different Pitch Surround, install) a Pitch Side Surround which is green 4G and 
summer grass – by which, to be clear, E20 is complying with the CA requirements. The deal that you 
seek includes additional Pitch side decals and logos on the Pitch Surround (that is, under the CA, E20's 
Pitch Surround) – we are prepared (subject to contract)to agree a deal on that if, in return,  

 (which, for the avoidance of doubt, E20 is clear is an 
erroneous position in any event, as E20 does not consider the [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT].

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

Sincerely

Alan Fort 
Consultant
E20 Stadium LLP
Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park

Level 10
1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road
London
E20 1EJ

DDI: 0203 288 
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Mobile: 
Email: alanfort@e20stadium.com
Website: www.QueenElizabethOlympicPark.co.uk

This communication and the information it contains is intended for the addressee only. It may be
confidential, legally privileged and protected by law. Unauthorised use, copying or disclosure of any of it
may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please contact me immediately by
email or telephone and then delete the e-mail and its attachments from your system. This email and
any attachments have been scanned for viruses by Symantec and on leaving the London Legacy
Development Corporation they were virus free. No liability will be incurred for direct, special or indirect
or consequential damages arising from alteration of the contents of this message by a third party or as
a result of any virus contained within it or attached to it. The London Legacy Development Corporation
may monitor traffic data. For enquiries please call 020 3288 1800. 
London Legacy Development Corporation, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road, London, E20
1EJ. 

www.queenelizabetholympicpark.co.uk 
______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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From: Alan Fort
To:
Cc: ; Alan Skewis
Subject: RE: Thankyou for your email
Date: 29 August 2017 08:23:53

Dear 

Thank you for the emails over the weekend. Unfortunately my smart phone isn’t synching very
well at the moment so I only picked them up last night.

Confirm I will respond by end of play today and I look forward to the walk round at the stadium
this morning. The progress report on the stands this morning shows we continue to expect the

North, South and West stands to be in completed by 31st August and the East Stand is ahead of

its 6th September completion schedule.

Regards

Alan

From:  [mailto: ] 
Sent: 27 August 2017 17:25
To: Alan Fort
Cc: ; Alan Skewis
Subject: FW: Thankyou for your email

WITHOUT PREJUDICE SAVE AS TO COSTS
SUBJECT TO CONTRACT
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

Alan

Thank you for your latest email.

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]
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From:
To: Alan Fort
Cc: ; Alan Skewis
Subject: Re: Follow Up
Date: 25 August 2017 18:40:39

WITHOUT PREJUDICE SAVE AS TO COSTS
SUBJECT TO CONTRACT
COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

 Dear Alan

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

On other points raised in your email:

The seat moves continue to progress ahead of schedule and the reinstatement of signage is going 
well.

GOOD TO HEAR

Recognising the urgency of the situation, we have discussed your email and we still consider our 
offer (which was set out in an email yesterday, and for ease of reference the key elements of
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which are set out below), to be a fair one and so we see no reason to change the offer.

b) [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

c) [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]
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[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

In respect of your email it is worth making a number of observations

Track Cover: The proposed installation is a WHU alternative design.

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

I must emphasise that we do not wish to resolve things in court, but there appears to be 
a significant difference in our understanding of the contract. In these unfortunate 
circumstances there often is no option but to resort to the court to seek guidance. That 
said, I remain hopeful and committed (and it is my preference, if we can) to seek and 
agree a commercial resolution with you – by the way, on these and indeed all 
outstanding issues.

WHU are very important to us and we wish them every success. We will (again, as I said 
yesterday) involve you as our primary concessionaire in the Vision and Strategy of the 
London Stadium so that we create a coherent, transparent way forward for all parties.

As always I am available to meet to discuss this matter.

Sincerely

Alan Fort 
Consultant
E20 Stadium LLP
Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park

Level 10
1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road
London
E20 1EJ
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DDI: 0203 288 
Mobile: 
Email: alanfort@e20stadium.com
Website: www.QueenElizabethOlympicPark.co.uk

This communication and the information it contains is intended for the addressee only. It
may be confidential, legally privileged and protected by law. Unauthorised use, copying or
disclosure of any of it may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error,
please contact me immediately by email or telephone and then delete the e-mail and its
attachments from your system. This email and any attachments have been scanned for
viruses by Symantec and on leaving the London Legacy Development Corporation they
were virus free. No liability will be incurred for direct, special or indirect or consequential
damages arising from alteration of the contents of this message by a third party or as a
result of any virus contained within it or attached to it. The London Legacy Development
Corporation may monitor traffic data. For enquiries please call 020 3288 1800. 
London Legacy Development Corporation, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road,
London, E20 1EJ. 

www.queenelizabetholympicpark.co.uk 
______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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From:
To: Alan Fort; Alan Skewis
Cc:
Subject: Re: Response to your proposal
Date: 25 August 2017 11:52:02

WITHOUT PREJUDICE SAVE AS TO COSTS
SUBJECT TO CONTRACT COMMERCIAL IN CONFIDENCE

Dear Alan,

These are the terms we can accept:

1. [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

2. On the track cover, we will live with your design specification and we will procure and 
install the track cover at our cost.
Please confirm agreement on 1. and 2. above.

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

Regards

          
PA 
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We wish to work with WHU in a constructive and positive way so I need to focus the
team on developing a Vision and Strategy for the Stadium in the coming months. Once
we have agreed a process we will actively involve you in the process. Out of this will
come a more holistic approach to working together to build a great future for the
Stadium together.
We reviewed the seat move progress yesterday and that continues ahead of schedule
as does the reinstatement of signage. Hopefully you will be pleased with the Stadium in
our walk round next week.

I was pleased to see the WHU result last night and we all hope that your season goes
from strength to strength.

Sincerely

Alan Fort 
Consultant
E20 Stadium LLP
Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park

Level 10
1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road
London
E20 1EJ

DDI: 0203 288 
Mobile: 
Email: alanfort@e20stadium.com
Website: www.QueenElizabethOlympicPark.co.uk

This communication and the information it contains is intended for the addressee only. It
may be confidential, legally privileged and protected by law. Unauthorised use, copying or
disclosure of any of it may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error,
please contact me immediately by email or telephone and then delete the e-mail and its
attachments from your system. This email and any attachments have been scanned for
viruses by Symantec and on leaving the London Legacy Development Corporation they
were virus free. No liability will be incurred for direct, special or indirect or consequential
damages arising from alteration of the contents of this message by a third party or as a
result of any virus contained within it or attached to it. The London Legacy Development
Corporation may monitor traffic data. For enquiries please call 020 3288 1800. 
London Legacy Development Corporation, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road,
London, E20 1EJ. 

www.queenelizabetholympicpark.co.uk 
______________________________________________________________________
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From: Alan Fort
To:
Cc: @westhamunited.co.uk; Alan Skewis
Subject: Follow Up to meeting and emails
Date: 17 August 2017 14:44:03
Attachments: WHU Proposal re selected rights.pdf

Dear 

Thank you for your time on Monday and the follow up emails.

We recognise that WHU are an important part of the future of the stadium and it is our 
intent to have a satisfied and happy concessionaire in WHU.

The first year of any new venture can be fraught as we learn in a practical sense what 
the contracts mean and learn to live with each other. As a very successful 
businesswoman, you will understand that we need to clarify the exact meaning/intent of 
the contract and it is not unusual for both parties to have different views which need to 
be tested in court or preferably mutually agreed post contract signing.  I see the current 
court actions as a necessary process to clarify the contract where we have not been 
able to agree things. The sooner we clarify any points of difference both existing ones, 
or indeed any in the future (but let us hope that there may now be less of those), the 
sooner we can focus totally on a mutually beneficial future.

In terms of our approach we will endeavour to speak to WHU with one voice so you can 
have confidence that conversations will convert to actions, and where they can’t we will 
be clear with you as to why not.  As I alluded to at the meeting, the Members agree that 
this is necessary and we are in the process of agreeing the solution. We will write to you 
to confirm when we have agreement.

Dealing with your second email first:

Point 1:

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

Point 2:

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]
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[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

I look forward to working with you to resolve outstanding matters and ensuring a happy 
home for WHU at the London stadium in the future.

Sincerely

Alan Fort 
Consultant
E20 Stadium LLP
Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park

Level 10
1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road
London
E20 1EJ

DDI: 0203 288 
Mobile: 
Email: alanfort@e20stadium.com
Website: www.QueenElizabethOlympicPark.co.uk
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[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]
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[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

Now to take your points in turn.

1. [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]
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[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

2. [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

3. [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]
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5. [EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]
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[EXTRACTED - NOT RELEVANT]

I re-state my firm belief that despite everything we have been through that the relationship, with the 
right leadership and strong commitment to its success, can be rejuvenated.

Together we can deliver our original vision for both a vibrant and viable Stadium. We urge you to 
consider how you do this by working with us to maximise the opportunity and to attract additional 
partners. We have so much to offer. The relationship has so much potential to grow and in turn our, 
and more significantly, your revenues. We know the Stadium’s fortunes are capable of being 
completely turned around and how to do it.

We are also open to discussions but we cannot do this through threats and attempts to re-write an 
agreement that was signed four years ago and is watertight.

Regards
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From:
To: @e20stadium.com
Cc: Ian Bright; 
Subject: Official request re track cover
Date: 23 June 2017 17:12:35
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

Hi 

Great – thank you  – this is greatly appreciated.

We look forward to meeting you at 14.30 here at the Stadium on Tuesday to discuss the
track cover.

I hope the meeting will be constructive. I repeat that it really is a simple request for
footballing reasons so I hope we can reach a solution (which we know will also save you a
sizable amount of money) rather than add this to the list of issues that are being deal with
by our respective lawyers.

As always I come optimistic that this simple request can be met and in doing so save you a
significant amount of money!

Best as always

From:  [mailto: @e20stadium.com] 
Sent: 21 June 2017 13:37
To:  < @westhamunited.co.uk>
Cc:  < @westhamunited.co.uk>; Ian Bright <IanBright@londonlegacy.co.uk>
Subject: RE: Official request re track cover

Dear 

Thanks for your note.

Although E20 do not believe that the CA provides West Ham with any right to apply a pitch
surround, we are, of course, willing to meet and discuss your request.

Ian Bright and I are available on the following days, next week:
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Tues 1400-1600 at LLDC’s offices or 1430-1530 at the stadium;
Wed 1530 at the stadium.

If neither of those work, there is a possibility that Thursday am is also available.

I look forward to hearing from you.
Regards

From:  [mailto: @westhamunited.co.uk] 
Sent: 17 June 2017 15:38
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: Official request re track cover

Dear 
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Best regards,

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

E: @westhamunited.co.uk | T:  | M:  
West Ham United 
whufc.com
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From:
To:
Subject: Re: London Stadium Pitch Surround
Date: 05 June 2017 16:15:52
Attachments: image001.png

Further to the below, here is an initial mock-up of pitch surround look.
Thanks

 

 

T:  
M:    
www.whufc.com
 
 
 

From:  < @westhamunited.co.uk>
Date: Monday, 5 June 2017 at 14:28
To:  < @e20stadium.com>
Subject: Re: London Stadium Pitch Surround
 
I think removal/reinstatement, at the most, would be 48 hours. At the moment, we’re being
quoted on 24 hour install so removal shouldn’t be any longer.
Friday is good for me, I’m at the stadium all day.
Thanks
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T:  
M:    
www.whufc.com
 
 
 

From:  < @e20stadium.com>
Date: Monday, 5 June 2017 at 14:18
To:  < @westhamunited.co.uk>
Subject: RE: London Stadium Pitch Surround
 

 
Thanks for this.
 
I think we’d require assurances concerning the removal and reinstatement prior to granting
approval on this, so pleasing that you’re willing to discuss with LS185. I suggest we meet with
LS185 to get this moving asap. I’m waiting to hear back from them re. availability, but are you
free anytime on Friday?
 
Regards

 

From:  [mailto: @westhamunited.co.uk] 
Sent: 05 June 2017 13:00
To: 
Subject: FW: London Stadium Pitch Surround
 
Hi 
 
Please see response below.
 
Happy to chat through on the phone or face to face if easier?
 
Thanks,

 

T:  
M:    
www.whufc.com
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From:  < @e20stadium.com>
Date: Friday, 2 June 2017 at 11:24
To:  < @westhamunited.co.uk>
Subject: RE: London Stadium Pitch Surround
 
Hi 
 
Before E20 can grant consent on this, I do need some further detail.
 
In particular, we are keen to understand the technical specification of the proposed material
under consideration. Can you therefore, please provide detail on the following. I’ve tried to
explain our rationale to each question for context:
 

1)      Proposed method of fixing to surface - We are keen to understand the impact on track
protection and the track itself; ( ) We are still looking into this as we’ve not chosen our
preferred carpet yet. We would hope that we don’t have to tack into the protection and
at most, use double sided tape to fix. If this changes I will make you/LS185 aware.

2)      Confirmation that all of the surface will be removed, upon request, within 48hrs of the
final home match and reinstalled at a date agreed with LS185 as per the agreed Event
Calendar -This is vital to ensure that contractual dates can be adhered to. To this end,
would WH be open to sub-contracting the removal/reinstatement to LS185? This would
reduce risk all round; ( ) We would aim to achieve this. Open to sub-contracting to
LS185 as long as the commercials work. I agree that this would be the best solution all
round.

3)      Cleaning regime. How often, and the technical spec of the materials used - This is in
order that LS185 can assess the impact on track surface and protection; ( ) I would
assume the cleaning regime from LS185 should be no different as per the previous
season.

4)      Thickness of product - We assume it will not create level changes at its borders, but
need to be sure; ) No more so than the previous season. We are still to chose a
product. We aim to do this in the next 2 weeks.

5)      Permeability. Is the material permeable or does water sit on the surface. – From a safety
perspective we would want the material to drain although an issue has been identified
where the bubble machines were located this season. In these areas the soap has
created dampness within the track compound facilitating fungus growth. Probably worth
a separate discussion as we need to find an alternative solution; ( ) We would assume
the material used is permeable, this is normal for artificial grass products

6)      Any proposed branding – The designs provided do not indicate such, but there were
issues experienced with the mid-tier this season, so I just want to check there are no
branding intentions; ( ) No commercial branding is intended. It is the intention that the
replacement will generate aesthetic and design improvements to enhance the Stadium,
given the rush to get this complete in the last close season. This greatly limited the
quality of the finish and existing West Ham branding which has subsequently been
frequently commented upon as you are aware. This means upgrading is intended as has
been previously agreed, but we are of course more than happy to submit drawings to
ensure you are comfortable ahead of submission  
and finally;
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7)      Where the material extends to – As you know, the Desso playing surface is surrounded
by a 4G run off area which is 4 metres wide to facilitate player warm up areas and rugby
run offs. This needs to be maintained and it isn’t clear from your plan as to whether this
is the case. ( ) The attached is a more up to date plan. It shows the 4G remaining from
the previous season and just the outer material changing.

 
Happy to meet, if easier.
Regards

 
 

From:  [mailto: @westhamunited.co.uk] 
Sent: 30 May 2017 17:26
To: 
Subject: London Stadium Pitch Surround
 
Hi 
 
Hope you are well?
 
I’m writing to you regarding the pitch surround at the stadium and our plan to upgrade this for
the forthcoming season.
 
We are still looking at designs to see what our best option are and I’ve included a couple of
examples for your perusal. The main reason we’re doing this is to improve the overall experience
for our fans and also our players who are complaining that there’s a lack of distinction between
the playing field and surround. We also wanted to improve the quality of the cover from this
current season, some of which will need to be replaced if we didn’t change it, I understand you
are already aware of that. The proposal also includes the laying and removing after each season,
which we will assure won’t take any longer than the current removal.  
 
There is a long lead time with this product so I would appreciate it if you could come back to me
by the end of the week with any comments or questions.
 
Thanks

 

T:  
M:    
www.whufc.com
 
 

This communication and the information it contains is intended for the addressee only. It
may be confidential, legally privileged and protected by law. Unauthorised use, copying or
disclosure of any of it may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error,
please contact me immediately by email or telephone and then delete the e-mail and its
attachments from your system. This email and any attachments have been scanned for
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From:
To:
Subject: RE: London Stadium Pitch Surround
Date: 31 May 2017 12:17:37

Thanks 
 
I’ve distributed this to LS185 in order that we can provide a consolidated response. Will aim to
get back to you on Friday.
 
In the meantime, I still do not have the definitive list of agreed ‘clean’ stadium inventory. I’m
expecting this to be agreed this week and will let you know once it is. What is scheduled, is the

removal of the marquee sign. This is due to commence on Monday (the 5th) and will remain
down until the IAAF World Championships have concluded. The letters will be securely stored off
site and will be reinstalled prior to your first home fixture.
 
Regards

 
From:  [mailto: @westhamunited.co.uk] 
Sent: 30 May 2017 17:26
To: 
Subject: London Stadium Pitch Surround
 
Hi 
 
Hope you are well?
 
I’m writing to you regarding the pitch surround at the stadium and our plan to upgrade this for
the forthcoming season.
 
We are still looking at designs to see what our best option are and I’ve included a couple of
examples for your perusal. The main reason we’re doing this is to improve the overall experience
for our fans and also our players who are complaining that there’s a lack of distinction between
the playing field and surround. We also wanted to improve the quality of the cover from this
current season, some of which will need to be replaced if we didn’t change it, I understand you
are already aware of that. The proposal also includes the laying and removing after each season,
which we will assure won’t take any longer than the current removal.  
 
There is a long lead time with this product so I would appreciate it if you could come back to me
by the end of the week with any comments or questions.
 
Thanks

 

T:  
M:    
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